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ORDER GRANTING UNOPPOSED 

MOTION AND NOTICE OF 
RESCHEDULED VIRTUAL SCHEDULING 

CONFERENCE 
 

 
ISSUED: March 6, 2023 

 
 On February 16, 2023, the Public Service Commission (PSC) granted the Office of 

Consumer Services’ (OCS) Unopposed Motion to Vacate the Scheduling Order. On February 28, 

2023, the PSC issued a Notice of Virtual Scheduling Conference, setting March 8, 2023 as the 

date for a scheduling conference in this docket.  

On March 3, 2023, the OCS filed an Unopposed Motion to Change Date of Scheduling 

Conference and Request for Expedited Consideration (“Motion”). The Motion states that several 

representatives of the OCS and the Division of Public Utilities (DPU) have a conflict with the 

March 8, 2023 scheduling conference and requests the scheduling conference be rescheduled to a 

later date in March. OCS states it has communicated with counsel for DPU, the Utah Rural 

Telecom Association, and CenturyLink, and is authorized to represent that they do not oppose 

the Motion. 

 The PSC’s intent in setting the March 8, 2023 scheduling conference was to establish 

new testimony filing deadlines and hearing dates in a new scheduling order to ensure that we 

preserve adequate time in this statutorily time-bounded docket to conduct any necessary 

proceedings and prepare appropriate and timely orders. We will thus evaluate any scheduling 

proposals at the rescheduled scheduling conference with that objective in mind. Therefore, for 
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good cause appearing, and based on the OCS’s representation that the Motion is unopposed, the 

Motion is granted and the rescheduled scheduling conference is as set forth below. 

NOTICE OF RESCHEDULED VIRTUAL SCHEDULING CONFERENCE 

 The PSC gives notice the virtual scheduling conference currently set for March 8, 2023 

has been rescheduled to Wednesday, March 22, 2023, beginning at 1:00 p.m. This conference 

will be conducted via Webex at the following link: https://utah-

psc.webex.com/utahpsc/j.php?MTID=m02542272913924411d2f5c13fbb804b2. Participants 

should be prepared to discuss a schedule for this docket. 

 In the event of unresolvable technological problems related to the scheduling 

conference’s video conferencing, participants should use the following audio-only participation 

information: 415-655-0001 Access code: 2594 911 9854. 

 Individuals needing accommodations during the conference should notify the PSC at 160 

East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah (84111), (801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior 

to the conference. 

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, March 6, 2023. 

 
/s/ John Delaney 
Presiding Officer 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#327200 

  

https://utah-psc.webex.com/utahpsc/j.php?MTID=m02542272913924411d2f5c13fbb804b2
https://utah-psc.webex.com/utahpsc/j.php?MTID=m02542272913924411d2f5c13fbb804b2
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on March 6, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was delivered 
upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Max Backlund (max.backlund@lumen.com) 
William E. Hendricks (tre.hendricks@centurylink.com) 
CenturyLink 
 
Kira M. Slawson (kslawson@blackburn-stoll.com) 
Blackburn & Stoll, LC 
Attorneys for Utah Rural Telecom Association 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
Jacob Zachary (jzachary@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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